TRIPURA ACT NO 5 OF 2010

THE TRIPURA PANCHAYATS (FIFTH AMENDMENT) ACT, 2010

The Tripura Act No. 5 of 2010.

THE TRIPURA PANCHAYATS (FIFTH AMENDMENT) ACT, 2010

AN

ACT

Further to amend the Tripura Panchayats Act, 1993

BE it enacted by the Tripura Legislative Assembly in the 61st year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title and 1. commencement

- (1) This Act may be called The Tripura Panchayats
 (Fifth Amendment) Act, 2010
 - (2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government, may by notification in the official gazette, appoint.

Amendment of 2. Section 14

In the Principal Act, in sub-sections (2) and (3) of Section 14, the words "Not less than one-third" shall be substituted with the words "Fifty percent".

After sub-section (3), the following proviso shall be added namely:

"Provided that such reservation, as prescribed in sub-section (2) and (3) of Section 14, may be less than fifty percent if the particular Gram Panchayat is constituted with members in odd number".

Amendment Section 20

of 3. In the Principal Act, in sub-section (4) of Section 20, the words "Not less than one-third" shall be substituted with the words "fifty percent".

Published in the

EXTRAORDINARY ISSUE OF TRIPURA GAZETTE

Agartala, Tuesday, April 20, 2010 A.D., Chaitra 30, 1932 S.E.

GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA LAW DEPARTMENT

No.F.8 (2)-Law/Leg-I/2010.

Dated, Agartala the 20th April, 2010.

The following Act of the Tripura Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on 16-04-2010 and is hereby published for General Information.

(S.C. Das.)
Secretary, Law.
Government of Tripura.

 After first proviso to sub-section(4) the following proviso shall be added namely:-

"Provided further that such reservation, as prescribed in sub-section (4) of Section 20, may be less than "fifty percent" if the total number of the offices of Pradhan of Gram Panchayat in the State is in odd number".

Amendment of 4. In the Principal Act, in sub-sections (2) and (3) of Section 72 Section 72, the words "Not less than one-third" shall be substituted with the words "Fifty percent".

After sub-section (3) the following proviso shall be added namely:-

"Provided that such reservation, as prescribed in sub-section (2) and (3) of Section 14, may be less than Fifty percent if the particular Panchayat Samiti is constituted with members in odd number".

Amendment of 5. In the Principal Act, in sub-section (2) of Section 79 79, the words "Not less than one-third" shall be substituted with the words "Fifty percent".

After first proviso to sub-section(2) of Section 79, the following proviso shall be added namely:"Provided further that such reservation, as prescribed in sub-section (2) of Section 79, may be less than "Fifty percent" if the total number of offices of the Chairman of Panchayat Samiti in the State is in odd number".

Section 124

Amendment of 6. In the Principal Act, in sub-section (2) and (3) of Section 124, the words "Not less than one-third" shall be substituted with the words "Fifty percent".

> After sub-section (3), the following proviso shall be added namely:-

> " Provided that such reservation, as prescribed in sub-section (2) and (3) of Section 124, may be less than fifty percent if the particular Zilla Parishad is constituted with members in odd number".

Amendment Section 131

of 7. In the Principal Act, in sub-section (2) of Section 131, the words "Not less than one-third" shall be substituted with the words "Fifty percent".

> After first proviso to sub-section (2) of Section 131, the following proviso shall be added namely:-

"Provided further that such reservation, as prescribed in sub-section (2) of Section 131, may be less than "Fifty percent" if the total number of offices of the Sabhadhipati in the State is in odd number.

> S. C. Das Secretary, Law **Government of Tripura**

Printed by the Manager, Tripura Government Press, Agartala.